28  Ebvd

11/21/07 WED 10:08 FAX 14155844337 0CA/PURCHASING

Zity and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Admimstration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.1

Indefinite Quanticy
First Capital Auction Inc. Date Ootober 23,2007
50 Solano Avenue
Vallejo, CA 94590 Contract Proposal No, _68332 _ .

Attn: Eric Smith _
Estimated Amount: Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco Joes hersby 26e¢pt your offer to extend the contract and furaish the Services indicated below. §uch
Services are to be dalivered in the manner and the form and 21 the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Propoaal, out
only after receipt of order propetly certified by the Controller of the Clry and County of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Auctioning Services, Disposal of Surplus Items.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional twelve(12) months for the term
November 1, 2007 through October 31, 2008. :

The following canditions have been added to Contract 68332 (See Attachment ‘A"

82. Food Service Waste Reduction Reguiremsnts
83. Cooperative Agresment
84, Graffiti Removal

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge reccipt and accoplance of this Contraet Modification in the spuce below. Return Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Guodlett Place,

Room 430, San Francisco, CA, 971024 \CATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.
%"’ /-0 -97

D%-As e duly appeinted Purchaser Duta
of the City and County of San Franeisca :

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contracto __‘££- ”&r, é?t‘ h\ M\H_I_d_ . —
ék neesndant

Signoture T Tie

Dote ”"u ‘.07

By

G/DOCS/Convact Dovelpmart FarmulContraot MogHicstion/Contract Exenuan 1-08

NOILOMY T0L1IdvD 1ST

igoae

€1982495204 9e:8T .1BBT/PB/TT




11721707 WED 10:08 FAX 14155544337 0CA/PURCHASING 14003

Attachment "A”

Contract No.€8332

Modification No. 1

Auctioning Services, Disposal of Surplus ltems.

Add the followlné cdndltlons: Octaer 23, 2007

8a. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1. 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provigiens of the
Food _Servnca Waste Reduction Ordinance, ag sat farth in San Francisco Environment Gode Chapter 16,
including the remadies provided. and implementing guldslines and rulea. The provisions of Chapter 18
are lpc_;orporated hareln by reference and made a part of this Agresment as though fully set forth. This
provision I3 a material term gf thia Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if
it breaches this provision, City wil! suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extrermely difficuit to
determine: further, Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars [$100) liquidated damages for
the first breach, two hundrad doilars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year
and flve hundn?d dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is ‘
r@asonable gstimate of the damage that Clty will incur based on the violation, established In light of the
circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be considered a

penalty, but rather sgreed monetary damages sustainad by City because of Contractor's failure ta comply
with this provision.

83. Cooperative Agreement

Cor}xractor agrees ﬁ or does not agree (make a selection by an “X” mark) that
during the term of this agreemant and any authorlzad extension, the Director of Purchasing may allow
other public agencles or non-profits made up of multiple puplic agancies to utllize this agresmant to obtain
some ar all of the services and/or commodities to be provided by Contractor under the sgme terms and
condillons as the City, pursuant to a Board of Supervisor Resolution.

84, Graffiti Removal

Graffiti is detrimental 1o the heaith, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes & parcaption in
the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be disregarded with impunity. This
perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results in an increase in orime; degrades the
community and leads to urban blight: s detrimental {o property values, busingss opportunities and the
enjoyment of life: is Inconsistent with the City's property maintenance goals and aasthetic slandaras; and
resulta In additional graffitl and in other properties becoming the target of gratiit unless 1t is quickly
ramoved from public and private propery. Grafiiti results in visuai pollution and is & public nulsance.
Graffitl must be abated as quickly as possible to aveld detrimental impacts on the City and County and its

residents, and 10 prevent the further spread of graffitl,

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the City and
County of San Francisco within forty-eight (48) hours of the oarlier of Contractor's (@) discovery or
notification of the graffiti or (b) recelpt of notification of the graffiti from the Department of Public Works.
This section is not intended to require a Contractor o breach any lease or other agreement that it may
have concerning ita use of the real property. The term “araffit" maans any ingcription, word, figure,
marking or design that g affixed, marked, etched, scratchad, drawn or painted on any building, structure,
fixtura or other Improvement, whether permanent or temporary. Including by wey of example only and
without limitation, signs, banners, biliboards and fencing surrounding constructlon sites, whethser public or
private, without the consent of the owner of the property or ths owner's authorized agent, and which is
vigible from the public right-cf-way. "Graffti* shall not inciude: (1) any sign of banner that is authorized
by, and In compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public Worke Cods, the
San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Bullding Code; or (2) any mural or other pairting or
marking on the properly that s protected as & wark of fine art under the California Art Preservation Act
{California Civll Code Sections 9B7 et 8e0.) Or as a work of visual art under the Federal Visual Artists

Rights Act of 1980 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.)

G/DOCE/Cantaut Deveicomernt EermpConitaol Modification/Conirast Exonsion 108

€0 3vvd NOILONY TI0LIdVD LST

€£198255.082 9€:87 /@BZ/p0/71




